Note 18. Non-current assets – Intangible assets (continued)

(b)   Key assumptions used for value-in-use calculations (continued)

Average
EBITDA

Growth Rate
FY14–FY18*

%

Headroom
2014
$’m

Discount
rate 2014

%

Impact on
headroom
of +0.5%

change in
discount

rate
$’m

Terminal
growth

rate
%

Impact on
headroom
of -0.5%

change in
terminal

growth rate
$’m

Impact on
headroom

of -10%
change in
EBITDA

$’m
30 June 2014
Von Zipper 40.7 12.1 15.8 (0.9) 2.5 (0.7) (1.2)
Honolua 33.8 --- 16.3 (0.3) 2.5 (0.2) (1.3)
Tigerlily 31.5 2.6 15.8 (0.5) 2.5 (0.4) (2.3)
Sector 9 86.4 --- 16.3 (0.6) 2.5 (0.4) (2.9)
RVCA 38.0 84.7 15.8 (6.4) 2.5 (5.2) (22.4)

The below 30 June 2013 key assumptions and sensitivities were based on the four year business plan at that point in time:

Average
EBITDA

Growth Rate
FY13–FY17*

%

Headroom
2013
$’m

Discount
rate 2013

%

Impact on
headroom
of +0.5%

change in
discount

rate
$’m

Terminal
growth

rate
%

Impact on
headroom
of -0.5%

change in
terminal

growth rate
$’m

Impact on
headroom

of -10%
change in
EBITDA

$’m
30 June 2013
Von Zipper 9.8 13.5 15.8 (1.0) 2.5 (0.8) (4.3)
Honolua 9.4 8.4 16.3 (0.7) 2.5 (0.5) (2.3)
Tigerlily 39.5 --- 15.8 (0.3) 2.5 (0.2) (1.4)
New Zealand 11.8 --- 14.5 (0.9) 2.5 (0.7) (5.5)

* Growth rates impacted by relatively small absolute change from a low initial EBITDA amount.
 Headroom is the difference between the carrying value and the VIU calculation for the CGU.

(c) Key assumptions used for fair value less costs of disposal calculations

The recoverable amounts of the CGU’s in the table below have been determined using fair value less costs of disposal
(FVLCD). In applying the FVLCD approach, the recoverable amount of a CGU is assessed using market based valuation
techniques such as comparable transactions and observable trading multiples. The CGU's headroom amounts are sensitive